
File No. 16.0235 

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to acceptance of a grant award for the 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Sexual Assault Justice Initiative. 

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR: 

1. AUTHORIZE the Mayor, or designee, to: 

a. Accept on behalf of the City, the FY 2018 Sexual Assault Justice Initiative Bridge 
Funding Grant Award in the amount of $100,000 from the Department of Justice, 
Office of Violence Against Women (Grantor). for a performance period of January 1, 
2016 to February28, 2019. 

b. Execute the Grant Award Agreement on behalf of the City of Los Angeles and submit 
any other necessary agreements and documents relative to the grant award, subject 
to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality. 

c. Adopt the FY 2018 Sexual Assault Justice Initiative Bridge Funding Grant Award 
budget; and, authorize the Mayors Office of Public Safety to expend the grant in 
accordance with the approved budget. 

d. Submit to the Grantor, on behalf of the City of Los Angeles, requests for dra'Ndown of 
funds for payment or reimbursements of City and partner jurisdiction funds expended 
for approved grant purposes. 

e. Receive, deposit into, and disburse from the FY 2015 Sexual Assault Justice 
Initiative Grant Award Fund, the grant funds from the FY 2018 Sexual Assault Justice 
Initiative Bridge Funding Grant Award. 

2. AUTHORIZE the Controller to: 

a. Create a receivable in Fund No. 58K in the amount of $100,000 for the FY 2018 
Sexual Assault Justice Initiative Grant. 

b. Expend and receive funds upon presentation of documentation and proper demand 
from the Mayor's Office of Public Safety to reimburse City departments. 

c. Appropriate funds within Fund No. 58K/46 as follows: 

EYnd Account Title Amount 
58K/46 46R112 City Attorney- Salaries $52,235 
58K/46 46R146 Mayor 3,263 
58K/46 46R299 Reimbursement of General Fund Costs 44.502 

Total: $100,000 

d. Transfer appropriations from Fund No. 58K/46 in the amount of $55,498 on an as­
needed basis to reimburse the General Fund for grant-related expenditures. as 



follows: 

From: .E..Yod Account Iitl.e. 

To: 

58K/46 46R 112 City Attorney- Salaries 
58K/46 46R 146 Mayor 

Fund 

100/12 
100/46 

Account Title 

001010 City Attorney- Salaries 
001020 Grant Reimbursed 

Amount 
$52,235 

~ 
Total: $55,498 

Amount 

$52,235 

.32Qa 
Total: $55,498 

e. Transfer up to $42,891 from Fund No. 58K, Account No. 46R299 to the City Attorney 
General Fund No. 100/12, Revenue Source No. 5346, for reimbursement of grant­
funded related costs. 

f. Transfer up to $1,611 from Fund No. 58K, Account No. 46R299 to the General Fund 
No. 100/46, Revenue Source No. 5346, for reimbursement of grant-funded fringe 
benefits. 

g. Transfer cash from Fund No. 58K/46 to reimburse the General Fund, on an as­
needed basis, upon proper documentation, City departments, subject to the approval 
of the Mayor's Office of Public Safety. 

3. AUTHORIZE the Mayor, or designee, to prepare Controller instructions for any necessary 
technical adjustments, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and, 
AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the instructions. 

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no additional General Fund impact. 
Acceptance of the FY 2018 Sexual Assault Justice Initiative Grant Award in the amount of 
$100,000 vvill provide an enhanced community response to sexual violence with an emphasis on 
improving prosecution. Acceptance of the grant and the recommendations in this report are in 
compliance vvith the City's Financial Policies in that one-time grant funds wilf be used for one-time 
expenditures. 

Community Impact Statement: None submitted. 

SUMMARY 

At its regular meeting held on February 13, 2019, the Public Safety Committee considered a 
communication from the Mayor and a CAO report relative to acceptance of a grant award in the 
amount of $100,000 from the United States Department of Justice, Office of Violence Against 
Women for the FY 2018 Sexual Assault Justice Initiative, for the period of January 1, 2016 to 
January 31, 2019. Ho'Never, during consideration of the matter, the Committee Chair moved that 
the grant award period be amended to end on February 28, 2019. 

After consideration, and after providing an opportunity for public comment, the Committee 
approved the recommendations in the CAO report as amended. This matter is now forwarded to 



the Council for its consideration. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

PUBLIC SAFETYCOMMITTEE 

MEMBEB ~ 
RODRIGUEZ: YES 
O'FARRELL: YES 
BUSCAINO: YES 
RYU YES 
SMrrH: YES 

RF.W 2115119 FILE NO. 16-0235 

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-




